

No. 22-237

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SANDRA K. NIEVEEN,

Petitioner,

v.

TAX 106, a Nebraska general partnership, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Nebraska Supreme Court**

**RESPONDENTS' JOINT BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION**

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

CHRISTIAN EDMONDS
Assistant Solicitor
General

OFFICE OF THE NEBRASKA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509

(402) 471-2682

jim.campbell@nebraska.gov

Counsel for Respondent

Nebraska Attorney General

*Additional counsel for Respondents listed with
signature block*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT 4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 9
I. The Court should decline to review the takings question..... 10
 A. The asserted split is illusory. 10
 B. The decision below does not conflict with this Court’s precedents. 14
 C. The decision below is correct. 18
 D. Adopting Nieveen’s takings arguments would have deeply unsettling effects. 22
 E. This case is a poor vehicle to address the takings issue..... 27
II. The Court should decline to review the excessive-fine question..... 28
CONCLUSION..... 32

APPENDIX

Data from Lancaster County, Nebraska for
Tax Delinquent Parcels Sold at the 2017
Tax Sale 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	16, 18
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	29, 30, 31
<i>Automatic Art, LLC v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , No. CV 08-1484-PHX-SRB, 2010 WL 11515708 (D. Ariz. Mar. 18, 2010)	14
<i>Baker v. Kelley</i> , 11 Minn. 480 (1866).....	11
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 396 U.S. 114 (1969)	16
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 103 (N.D. Ill. 1969).	10, 16
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970)	11
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	31
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	18
<i>City of Auburn v. Mandarelli</i> , 320 A.2d 22 (Me. 1974).....	15
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014)	11
<i>Continental Resources v. Fair</i> , 971 N.W.2d 313 (Neb. 2022)	8, 9, 13, 19

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	27
<i>Delatour v. Wendt</i> , 139 N.W. 1023 (Neb. 1913)	19
<i>Dorce v. City of New York</i> , No. 19-CV-2216 (JGK), --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 2286381 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2022)	12
<i>Gillian v. McDowell</i> , 92 N.W. 991 (Neb. 1902)	19
<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (Miss. Err. & App. 1860).....	11
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022).....	3, 13, 24
<i>Hopkins v. Reeves</i> , 524 U.S. 88 (1998)	13
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	18
<i>King v. Boettcher</i> , 147 N.W. 836 (Neb. 1914)	6
<i>King v. Hatfield</i> , 130 F. 564 (C.C.D. W. Va. 1900).	12, 13
<i>Lancaster Cnty. v. Trimble</i> , 52 N.W. 711 (Neb. 1892)	19
<i>Leigh v. Green</i> , 193 U.S. 79 (1904)	4, 17
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100 (1868)	12
<i>Miner v. Clinton Cty., N.Y.</i> , 541 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15

<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Tucker</i> , 230 U.S. 340 (1913)	31
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	12
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	19
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	23
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	2, 14, 15, 26
<i>Neun v. Ewing</i> , 863 N.W.2d 187 (Neb. 2015)	19, 29
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	23
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	17, 18
<i>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford</i> , 238 A.3d 1102 (N.H. 2020)	11
<i>Proctor v. Saginaw Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , No. 349557, 2022 WL 67248 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 6, 2022)	12
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020)	11, 23
<i>Reinmiller v. Marion Cty., Or.</i> , No. 05-1926-PK, 2006 WL 2987707 (D. Or. Oct. 16)	14
<i>Ritter v. Ross</i> , 558 N.W.2d 909 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996)	14

<i>SID No. 424 v. Tristar Mgmt., LLC</i> , 850 N.W.2d 745 (Neb. 2014)	6, 19
<i>Silver v. Silver</i> , 280 U.S. 117 (1929)	20
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	18
<i>Thomas Tool Servs., Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 761 A.2d 439 (N.H. 2000)	11
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	29
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , 26 F.4th 789 (8th Cir. 2022)	14, 15
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	17, 18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	27

Statutes

Neb. Comp. Stat. ch. 77, §110 (1881)	5, 19
Neb. Comp. Stat. ch. 77, §127 (1881)	6, 20
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-203	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-204	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-208	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-1701	5, 7
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-1801	5, 7
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-1804	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-1807	5, 19

Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-1818.....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-1824.....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-1827.....	26
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-1831.....	6, 7, 19
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-1837.....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-1838.....	6, 20
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-1902.....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-3507.....	26
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-3508.....	26
Wis. Stat. §75.36	26

Other Authorities

Henry Black, A Treatise on the Law of Tax Titles (1888).....	21
Thomas M. Cooley, A Treatise on the Law of Taxation (1876).....	22
Magna Carta	22
William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	22
Report on the Virginia Resolutions, House of Delegates, Session of 1799–1800, Concerning Alien and Sedition Laws, in Writings of James Madison (G. Hunt ed. 1906).....	23, 24
